

D.C. No. 2:08-CV-00635-PMP/GWF

**KIMTRAN RIZZOLO,
Defendant/Appellant,**

vs.

**KIRK and AMY HENRY,
Plaintiffs/Appellees.**

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

**Appeal from a Final Judgment in a Civil Case of the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada, Philip M. Pro, United States District Judge**

**HERBERT SACHS, ESQ.
602 South Tenth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Tel. (702)387-0400
FAX (702)384-9495**

**Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
KIMTRAN RIZZOLO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
A. District Court	7
B. Court of Appeals	7
C. Timeliness of Appeal	7
D. Finality of Judgment Below	8
2. ISSUES PRESENTED	8
3. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Nature of the Case	9
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	10
4. STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
5. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
6. ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS AND AGAINST APPELLANT.	
A. <u>A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Remains As To Whether Frederick Rizzolo Incurred Joint And Several Liability To Personally Pay the Plaintiffs Under The Terms Of Either The Settlement Agreement In The Underlying State Civil Action Or The Plea Memorandum In The Federal Criminal Tax Case.</u>	
B. <u>Even Assuming Arguendo That Frederick Rizzolo Did Incur Joint And Several Liability To Personally Pay The Plaintiffs Under The Terms Of The Settlement Agreement In The Underlying State Civil Action And The Plea Memorandum In The Federal Criminal Tax Case, A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Remains As To Whether</u>	

Was In Payment Of An Antecedent Debt; And Therefore,
Is Not Voidable Under Nevada Law As A “Fraudulent
Transfer.”

- I. EVEN ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT FREDERICK RIZZOLO DID INCUR JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY TO PERSONALLY PAY THE PLAINTIFFS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN THE UNDERLYING STATE CIVIL ACTION AND THE PLEA MEMORANDUM IN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL TAX CASE, APPELLANT RECEIVED THE FUNDS DERIVED FROM THE ASSIGNMENT OF PROCEEDS AT ISSUE AS THE WIDOW OF BART RIZZOLO UNDER A WILL EXECUTED BY HIM PRIOR TO THE ENTRY OF THE UNDERLYING STATE COURT JUDGMENT AGAINST FREDERICK RIZZOLO; AND THEREFORE, THE DISBURSEMENT OF THOSE FUNDS TO HER IS NOT VOIDABLE BY PLAINTIFFS AS A “FRAUDULENT TRANSFER.”

- II. EVEN ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS AND AGAINST APPELLANT, THE AMOUNT OF THE JUDGMENT ENTERED AS AGAINST APPELLANT SHOULD BE REDUCED SO AS TO CORRESPOND TO THE AMOUNT OF MONEY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF PROCEEDS IN QUESTION AS WAS ACTUALLY RECEIVED BY APPELLANT FROM BARTHOLEM EW RIZZOLO.

7. CONCLUSION	37
8. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i>	477 U.S. 242 (1986)	23
<i>Leisek v. Brightwood Corp.</i> ,	278 F.3d 895 (9 th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Pat Clark Sports, Inc. v. Champion Trailers, Inc.</i> ,	487 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Nev. 2007)	33
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> ,	404 U.S. 257 (1971)	28
<i>Sportsco Enterprises. v. Morris</i> ,	112 Nev. 625, 917 P.2d 934 (1996)	33
<i>Tillman v. Ass'n of Apartment Owners of Ewa Apartments</i> ,	234 F.3d 1087 (9 th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i>	281 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2002)	23

STATUTES**United States Code**

Title 18, United States Code, Section 371	17
Title 18, United States Code, Section 1962(d)	17
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1291	7
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1332(a)	7

Nevada Revised Statutes

Nev. Rev. Stat. Section 112.180(2)(a)-(k)	34
Nev. Rev. Stat. Section 112.190(1)	33
Nev. Rev. Stat. Section 112.170(1)	33

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) 7-8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(2) 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59 36

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(a) 37

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62.1(a)(3) 9, 37

Ninth Circuit Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6 38

Ninth Circuit Rule 32(A)(7)(C) 38

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 38
